K1 3lr1098

By: Delegates Stukes, Conaway, Love, Murphy, B. Robinson, and Walker

Introduced and read first time: January 16, 2013

Assigned to: Economic Matters

A BILL ENTITLED

| 4 | A TAT | | • |
|---|-------|-----|------------|
| L | AN | ACT | concerning |

2

23

Task Force to Study Abuse of Workers' Compensation

- 3 FOR the purpose of establishing the Task Force to Study Abuse of Workers' Compensation; providing for the composition, chair, and staffing of the Task 4 5 Force; prohibiting a member of the Task Force from receiving certain 6 compensation, but authorizing the reimbursement of certain expenses; 7 requiring the Task Force to study and make recommendations regarding certain 8 matters; requiring the Task Force to report its finding to the Governor and 9 General Assembly on or before a certain date; providing for the termination of this Act; and generally relating to the Task Force to Study Abuse of Workers' 10 Compensation. 11
- 12 SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF 13 MARYLAND, That:
- 14 (a) There is a Task Force to Study Abuse of Workers' Compensation.
- 15 (b) The Task Force consists of the following members:
- 16 (1) three members of the Senate of Maryland, appointed by the 17 President of the Senate;
- 18 (2) three members of the House of Delegates, appointed by the 19 Speaker of the House;
- 20 (3) the Commissioner of the Maryland Insurance Administration, or 21 the Commissioner's designee; and
- 22 (4) the following members, appointed by the Governor:
 - (i) one representative of the Injured Workers' Insurance Fund;



| $\frac{1}{2}$ | Commission; | (ii) | one | repres | sentative | of | the | Workers' | Compensation |
|-----------------|---|----------------|---------|------------|------------|---------|---------|---------------|----------------------------------|
| 3 | | (iii) | three | e repres | entatives | of the | e busii | ness commu | nity; |
| 4 5 6 | including one rep building and const | • | tative | of a l | | | - | | organizations, the Maryland |
| 7 8 | entity; | (v) | one | represe | ntative | of a | self–i | nsured loca | l governmental |
| 9 | | (vi) | two | member | s of the p | oublic; | | | |
| 10 | | (vii) | two | member | s of the i | nsura | nce in | dustry; | |
| 11 12 | Maryland; | (viii) | one | member | r of the | Med | ical a | nd Chirurg | ical Faculty of |
| 13 | | (ix) | one i | member | of a wor | kers' c | ompei | nsation ratir | ng organization; |
| 14 15 16 | Maryland, one of of whom represent | | repres | sents pl | aintiffs i | n wor | kers' o | compensatio | of Appeals of n cases and one |
| 17 18 | Commission as a N | (xi) Maryla | | | | | | the Workers | s' Compensation |
| 19 | (c) The C | dovern | or sha | ıll desigi | nate the | chair | of the | Task Force. | |
| 20 21 | (d) The Workers' Compensation Commission shall provide staff for the Task Force. | | | | | | | | |
| 22 | (e) A me | mber o | f the ' | Task Fo | rce: | | | | |
| 23 | (1) | may 1 | not red | ceive co | npensati | on as | a men | nber of the T | ask Force; but |
| $\frac{24}{25}$ | (2) State Travel Regu | | | | | | _ | enses unde | r the Standard |
| 26 | (f) The T | Task Fo | orce sl | nall: | | | | | |
| 27 28 | (1) within the workers | - | | | | tion, a | nd pro | esecution of | fraud and abuse |

| (2) study the nature and extent of fraud and abuse in the workers' compensation system, including fraud committed by employers, employees, health care providers, and any other person or entity; |
|---|
| (3) study the cost associated with each type of identified fraud; |
| (4) study the approaches adopted in other states to combat workers' compensation fraud, including methods of preventing, identifying, and deterring fraud; |
| (5) make recommendations regarding fraud prevention strategies; and |
| (6) make recommendations regarding legislation to address workers' compensation fraud and abuse. |
| (g) On or before December 1, 2014, the Task Force shall report its findings and recommendations for preventing, identifying, and deterring workers' compensation fraud to the Governor and, in accordance with § 2–1246 of the State Government Article, the General Assembly. |
| SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That this Act shall take effect October 1, 2013. It shall remain effective for a period of 1 year and 9 months and, at the end of June 30, 2015, with no further action required by the General Assembly, this Act shall be abrogated and of no further force and effect. |
| |